operations for the year ended December 31, 2015, and the six months ended June 30, 2016, are not necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position and operating
results would have been had the Property acquired in the current year been acquired on June 30, 2016, and January 1, 2015, respectively, nor do they purport to represent the
Company’s future financial position or operating results.

The unaudited pro-forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of Gladstone Land Corporation
and the accompanying notes thereto in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February
23, 2016, and the historical statements of revenues, filed in accordance with Rule 3-14 of Regulation S-X, of the Diego and Nevada Ranches, for the year ended December 31,
2015, and the six months ended June 30, 2016. In the Company’s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effect of the Property acquired have been made.

52

Table of Contents

GLADSTONE LAND CORPORATION
PRO-FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2016
(UNAUDITED)

 Historical
Pro-Forma

Adjustments   Pro-Forma

ASSETS
Investments in real estate, net $ 268,581,945  $ 27,550,657 A  $ 296,132,602
Lease intangibles, net 2,033,221  253,393 A  2,286,614
Cash and cash equivalents 2,077,250  (39,786) C  2,037,464
Deferred financing costs related to borrowings under line of credit,

net 124,410  —   124,410
Other assets, net 2,368,283  —   2,368,283

TOTAL ASSETS $ 275,185,109  $ 27,764,264   $ 302,949,373

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES

Borrowings under line of credit 14,500,000  21,000,000 B  35,500,000
Mortgage notes and bonds payable, net 165,973,676  —   165,973,676
Series A cumulative term preferred stock, par value $0.001 per

share; $25.00 per share liquidation preference; zero shares
authorized and outstanding as of June 30, 2016, and 95,000 shares
authorized and outstanding on a pro-forma basis —  2,375,000 B  2,375,000

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,945,411  64,161 C  4,009,572
Due to related parties 736,121  —   736,121
Other liabilities 7,802,760  574,262 A  8,377,022

Total liabilities 192,957,968  24,013,423   216,971,391

EQUITY
Stockholders' equity:
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 20,000,000 shares authorized;

9,992,941 shares issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2016 9,993  —   9,993
Additional paid in capital 87,494,872  1,089,618 D  88,584,490
Accumulated deficit (10,988,919)  (80,865) C  (11,069,784)

Total stockholders' equity 76,515,946  1,008,753   77,524,699
Non-controlling interests in operating partnership 5,711,195  2,742,088 C,D  8,453,283

Total equity 82,227,141  3,750,841   85,977,982

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 275,185,109  $ 27,764,264   $ 302,949,373

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

53

Table of Contents

GLADSTONE LAND CORPORATION
PRO-FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015
(UNAUDITED)

  Historical
Pro-forma

Adjustments   Pro-Forma

OPERATING REVENUES:
Rental revenue  $ 11,888,091  $ 1,182,730 A  $ 13,070,821
Tenant recovery revenue  13,370  —   13,370
Total operating revenues  11,901,461  1,182,730   13,084,191

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Depreciation and amortization  3,113,492  37,917 B  3,151,409
Property operating expenses  729,036  —   729,036
Acquisition-related expenses  467,048  —   467,048
Management fee  1,343,384  —   1,343,384
Administration fee  679,590  —   679,590
General and administrative expenses  1,321,035  —   1,321,035

Operating expenses before credits from Adviser  7,653,585  37,917   7,691,502
Credits to fees from Adviser  (320,905)  —   (320,905)

Total operating expenses, net of credits to fees  7,332,680  37,917   7,370,597
OPERATING INCOME  4,568,781  1,144,813   5,713,594
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Other income  48,531  —   48,531
Interest expense  (4,160,482)  (535,500) C  (4,695,982)
Distributions attributable to mandatorily-redeemable preferred stock  —  (151,406) D  (151,406)
Property and casualty recovery, net  97,232  —   97,232
Gain on sale of real estate  14,483  —   14,483

Total other expense  (4,000,236)  (686,906)   (4,687,142)
NET INCOME  568,545  457,907   1,026,452

Less net income attributable to non-controlling interests  —  (39,278) E  (39,278)
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE COMPANY  $ 568,545  $ 418,629   $ 987,174

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic and diluted  $ 0.07   $ 0.11

WEIGHTED-AVERAGE SHARES OF COMMON STOCK
OUTSTANDING:

Basic and diluted  8,639,397   8,639,397

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

54

Table of Contents

GLADSTONE LAND CORPORATION
PRO-FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

SIX MOTNHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016
(UNAUDITED)

  Historical
Pro-forma

Adjustments   Pro-Forma

OPERATING REVENUES:
Rental revenue  $ 7,921,085  $ 591,988 A  $ 8,513,073
Tenant recovery revenue  6,032  —   6,032

Total operating revenues  7,927,117  591,988   8,519,105
OPERATING EXPENSES:

Depreciation and amortization  2,311,683  18,958 B  2,330,641
Property operating expenses  338,781  —   338,781
Acquisition-related expenses  119,872  —   119,872
Management fee  772,740  —   772,740
Incentive fee  158,877  —   158,877
Administration fee  391,237   391,237
General and administrative expenses  839,691  —   839,691

Total operating expenses  4,932,881  18,958   4,951,839
OPERATING INCOME  2,994,236  573,030   3,567,266
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Other income  103,284  —   103,284
Interest expense  (2,741,668)  (279,300) C  (3,020,968)
Distributions attributable to mandatorily redeemable preferred stock  —  (75,703) D  (75,703)

Total other expense  (2,638,384)  (355,003)   (2,993,387)
NET INCOME  355,852  218,027   573,879

Less net income attributable to non-controlling interests  (13,623)  (19,084) E  (32,707)
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE COMPANY  $ 342,229  $ 198,943   $ 541,172

EARNINGS PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic and diluted  $ 0.03   $ 0.05

WEIGHTED-AVERAGE SHARES OF COMMON STOCK
OUTSTANDING:

Basic and diluted  9,992,941   9,992,941

55

Table of Contents

GLADSTONE LAND CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA

CONDENDSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

On September 14, 2016, Gladstone Land Corporation, through its wholly-owned operating partnership, Gladstone Land Limited Partnership (the “Operating Partnership,” and,
collectively with Gladstone Land Corporation, the “Company”), acquired approximately 2,487 total acres of farmland located in Stanislaus and Merced Counties, California (the